exercise of approximately 60.83% of the voting rights at the general meetings of Hafei Aviation. On this

basis, the Directors confirm, after consulting with the auditors of the Company, that the accounts of Hafei

Aviation will continue to be consolidated in the group accounts of the Company and Hafei Aviation will

remain to be a subsidiary of the Company following completion of the Proposed Placing of Hafei Aviation.

- 14 -

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

As Hafei Aviation will remain as a subsidiary of the Company upon completion of the Proposed

Placing of Hafei Aviation, the Proposed Placing of Hafei Aviation will constitute a deemed disposal of
approximately 15.30% equity interest in Hafei Aviation by the Company. The changes in the shareholding

structure of Hafei Aviation before and after completion of the Proposed Placing of Hafei Aviation are set out

in the following table:

Before completion of
the Proposed Placing
of Hafei Aviation

After completion of
the Proposed Placing
of Hafei Aviation

Name of shareholder of
Hafei Aviation

Number of
Hafei

Aviation A
Shares held

Approximate
% of the

issued share
capital held

Number of
Hafei

Aviation A
Shares held

Approximate
% of the

issued share
capital held

The Group 168,856,523 50.05 206,265,744 34.75

AVIC Helicopter 0 0 107,510,979 18.11

AVIC Hafei 0 0 47,341,165 7.97

Sub-total: 168,856,523 50.05 361,117,888 60.83

Independent qualified

investors under the Cash

Subscription 0 0 64,039,696 10.79

Other shareholders 168,493,477 49.95 168,493,477 28.38

Total 337,350,000 100 593,651,061 100

Based on the audited financial statements of Hafei Aviation, as at 31 March 2012, the total assets and

net assets of Hafei Aviation amounted to RMB3,362,032,300 and RMB1,517,766,900, respectively.

Based on the audited financial statements of Hafei Aviation prepared in accordance with the PRC
accounting standards, for the two financial years ended 31 December 2011, the revenue and net profits

(before and after tax and extraordinary items) of Hafei Aviation are as follows:

Revenue
Net profit before tax and

extraordinary items
Net profit after tax and

extraordinary items
RMB RMB RMB

2010 2,270,035,700 131,939,600 119,647,900